
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Council Meeting
19 September 2018

Time 5.45 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Full Council

Venue Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership (Quorum for this meeting is 15 Councillors)

Mayor Cllr Phil Page (Lab)
Deputy Mayor Cllr Claire Darke (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Obaida Ahmed
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Alan Butt
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Evans

Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Celia Hibbert
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Asha Mattu
Cllr Barbara McGarrity
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi
Cllr Lynne Moran

Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Clare Simm
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Paul Sweet
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative

Cllr Simon Bennett
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Sohail Khan
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Jane Stevenson
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Jonathan Yardley



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Jaswinder Kaur
Tel/Email 01902 550320 or jaswinder.kaur@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 5 - 18)
[To receive the minutes of the Extraordinary and Ordinary Council meetings held 
on 18 July 2018.]

4 Communications 
[To receive the Mayor’s announcements]

DECISION ITEMS

5 Annual Scrutiny Report (Pages 19 - 22)
[To consider the Annual Scrutiny Report.]

6 Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2017-2018 (Pages 23 - 38)
[To approve the Annual Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2017-2018.]

7 Executive Business 
[For the Cabinet Member to answer any questions. To Follow]

8 Written Questions (Pages 39 - 40)
[That the Cabinet Members for City Environment and City Assets and Housing 
respond to questions received.]



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Extraordinary Meeting of 
the Council
Minutes - 18 July 2018

Attendance
Mayor Cllr Phil Page (Lab)
Deputy Mayor Cllr Claire Darke (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Obaida Ahmed
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar

Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Celia Hibbert
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr 
Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Asha Mattu
Cllr Barbara McGarrity

Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Clare Simm
Cllr Paul Sweet
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative

Cllr Simon Bennett
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Sohail Khan
Cllr Paul Singh

Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Jane Stevenson
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Jonathan Yardley

Employees
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Tim Johnson Deputy Managing Director
Meredith Teasdale Director of Education
Ian Fegan Head of Communications
Tracey Christie Head of Legal
Laura Phillips Head of Business Management
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services
David Watts Director of Adult Services
Alison Shannon
Jaswinder Kaur 
Henry Gregory 

Chief Accountant
Democratic Services Manager
Graduate Management Trainee 

The proceedings opened with Prayers

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan Butt and Arun Photay.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest made. 

3 Conferring the Title of Honorary Alderman

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Roger Lawrence presented the report on 
Conferring the Title of Honorary Alderman. He requested that pursuant to the powers 
contained in Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council confer the 
title of Honorary Alderman to former Councillors Ian Claymore, Barry Findlay, 
Malcolm Gwinnett, Andrew Johnson, Christine Mills, Patricia Patten, Judith Rowley 
and Andrew Wynne in recognition of their eminent services to the City of 
Wolverhampton Council.

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Roger Lawrence advised that at present former 
Councillor Tersaim Singh requested not to be considered for Honorary Alderman. 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Roger Lawrence proposed the 
recommendations, Councillor Wendy Thompson seconded the recommendations.  
They paid tribute to the contributions of former Councillors Ian Claymore, Barry 
Findlay, Malcolm Gwinnett, Andrew Johnson, Christine Mills, Patricia Patten, Judith 
Rowley and Andrew Wynne had made to the City of Wolverhampton.

Resolved:

That the title of Honorary Alderman be conferred on former Councillors Ian 
Claymore, Barry Findlay, Malcolm Gwinnett, Andrew Johnson, Christine Mills, 
Patricia Patten, Judith Rowley and Andrew Wynne.

Page 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Council
Minutes - 18 July 2018

Attendance
Mayor Cllr Phil Page (Lab)
Deputy Mayor Cllr Claire Darke (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Obaida Ahmed
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Steve Evans

Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Celia Hibbert
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Asha Mattu
Cllr Barbara McGarrity
Cllr Louise Miles

Cllr Beverley Momenabadi
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Clare Simm
Cllr Paul Sweet
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative

Cllr Simon Bennett
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Sohail Khan
Cllr Paul Singh

Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Jane Stevenson
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Jonathan Yardley

Employees
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Tim Johnson Deputy Managing Director
Tracey Christie Head of Legal
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services
Meredith Teasdale Director of Education
David Watts Director of Adult Services
Ian Fegan Head of Communications
Laura Phillips Head of Business Management
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager
Henry Gregory Graduate Management Trainee

The proceedings opened with Prayers
Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan Butt and Arun Photay.

2 Declarations of interest

Tim Johnson declared a pecuniary interest in item 10 and 11 as an employee directly 
impacted by the recommendations.

3 Minutes of previous meeting

The Mayor proposed, the Deputy Mayor seconded, and it was resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 16 May 2018, be agreed as a 
correct record and signed accordingly by the Mayor. 

 
4 Communications

1. The Queen’s Birthday Honours

The Mayor was delighted to report that three people were recognised in the Queen’s 
Birthday Honours.  Deputy Chief Officer Michael Rogers was awarded an MBE for 
Remarkable contribution to the Volunteer Police Force, West Midlands Police Special 
Constabulary.  Dr Opinderjit Takhar was awarded an MBE for her Services to Higher 
Education and Mrs Jill Parker was awarded the MBE for her Services to the Magistracy 
& Community of Wolverhampton and South Staffordshire.

The Mayor had written to Michael, Opinderjit and Jill on behalf of the City Council to 
extend the Council’s sincere congratulations.

2. Star Awards

The Mayor reported that approximately 500 employees and partners of the Council 
attended this year’s employee Star Awards at the Grand Theatre on Monday 18 June. 
The Star Awards were about recognising employees’ success and achievements and 
rewarding those who go the ‘extra mile’ to serve the City of Wolverhampton. The Mayor 
congratulated all the award winners, as well as those nominated.

3. Armed Forces Day

The Mayor reported that the City of Wolverhampton marked Armed Forces Week with 
an action-packed programme for both the day itself and during the lead up to it. The 
celebrations began with a flag raising ceremony at the flag pole on the
[...]
lion Interchange project, improved bike sharing 
facilities, accessible vehicle charging points and improved Vehicle Messaging Systems 
coming forward. These would improve the access in and around our city and provide 
smoothing traffic flows through key junctions. 

He added journey time reliability was an important aspect to the uptake of public transport 
and the presence of effective and free flowing bus lanes was clearly an important element. 
Some of the high numbers of improper use of bus lanes is evidence of the need to enforce 
against their abuse.  

He added the City of Wolverhampton Council would continue to ensure that its bus lanes 
were effective and clearly and legally signed.  Additionally, the Council would ensure parking 
charges and enforcement activities were proportionate and most of all transparent.

He added the Council needed to be constantly challenging the strategy for the City Centre,  
he was pleased to announce the Council would be launching a new City Centre Commission 
which the council would facilitate but would involve experts across all the key areas that were 
critical to the future of the City Centre. This commission would in simple terms help to ensure 
that our strategy was appropriate, robust and dynamic enough to address ongoing change”.

Councillor Steven Bennett asked the following supplementary question:

Due to the closure of Civic Halls, what action was the Council undertaking to combat the 
negative impact on businesses. 

The Cabinet Member clarified the supplementary question must be in relation to initial 
supplementary question asked. 

Page 15



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Cabinet Member responded that the Council was proactive with its investment 
programme in the City and that young people and businesses also had confidence with the 
City. He added this was demonstrated by the recent purchase of telecom house. 

d. Bus shelter

Councillor Wendy Thompson asked the Cabinet Member for City Environment: -

What 
[...]
idents of Finchfield that every penny from the 
capital receipt from Wolverhampton Environment Centre would be spent on the nature 
reserve?

The Cabinet Member advised that during the 1980’s – 1990’s a competitive tendering 
process had taken place, which resulted in the centre being taken on board by the CVO and 
since then the centre had closed. He added that 90% of the centre was open space and 10% 
was built on. He added that it was for Cabinet to determine the expenditure from the capital 
receipt. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the City Council
19 September 2018 

Report title

Referring body 

Annual Scrutiny Report 
Scrutiny Board, 11 September 2018 

Councillor to present 
report

Councillor Steve Simkins

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Governance

Wards affected All Wards

Accountable Director Kevin O'Keefe, Director of Governance

Originating service Scrutiny and Systems

Accountable employee(s) Julia Cleary
Tel:
Email:

Scrutiny and Systems Manager
01902 555046
Julia.Cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive Board                 18 September 2018

Recommendation for decision:

The Council is recommended to:

1. Receive the Annual Scrutiny Report.

Recommendation for noting:

The Council is asked to note:

1. The video presentation detailing the work being carried out in relation to the scrutiny 
function.

Page 19

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Julia.Cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The report highlights some of the key achievements of the Scrutiny function over the 
2017-2018 municipal year including details of the progress and outcomes from a 
selection of Panel meetings and Reviews.

2.0 Background

2.1 On 11 September 2018 Scrutiny Board considered the Annual Scrutiny Report.

2.2 Copies of the report have been supplied to Councillors and can also be accessed online 
on the Council’s website here.

2.3 Scrutiny Board recommended to Council that it:

1. Receive the Annual Scrutiny Report.

2. Note the video presentation detailing the work being carried out in relation to the 
scrutiny function.

3.0 Scrutiny 

3.1 Scrutiny is a vital component of good governance and the work carried out by
Councillors through scrutiny this year has been invaluable in influencing policy. This has 
been through representing the concerns and interests of the public and by providing 
challenge to the Cabinet. Scrutiny also undertakes reviews of partners working with the 
Council through detailed and critical analysis of their annual plans and reports. The 
Board and all the Panels undertook thorough scrutiny of the budget savings proposals.

3.2 Wolverhampton operates a model similar to that used by most unitary councils across 
England. The Scrutiny Board provides the overall co-ordination of the work programme 
with the six Panels focussing on key areas of priority. This is also supplemented by a 
series of reviews into key issues.

3.3 The Scrutiny Board and six Panels have been involved in both pre-decision, policy 
development and post decision scrutiny throughout the year.  

4.0 Good scrutiny

4.1 Good scrutiny tackles issues of direct relevance to local people and issues where, 
through the unique perspective of Councillors, it can add the most value. Scrutiny is 
about talking to a wide range of people, drawing them together and building consensus. 
It is also about challenging the accepted ways of doing things and acting as a champion 
for developing a culture of improvement in the local area.

Page 20

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=9201&Ver=4


This report is PUBLIC
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4.2 When deciding whether an item should be considered by scrutiny the following questions 
should be asked:

 Is it an issue of concern to partners, local residents, loca
[...]
nd papers

11.1 Copies of all agendas and minutes for scrutiny panel meetings can be found here.

Page 22

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the City Council
19 September 2018

Report title Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2017-2018

Referring Body

Councillor to present

Wards affected

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Audit and Risk Committee 

Councillor Craig Collingswood

All Wards

Councillor Louise Miles, 
Resources

Accountable director Claire Nye, Finance

Originating service Audit

Accountable employee(s)

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Peter Farrow
Tel
Email

Audit and Risk 
Committee

Head of Audit
01902 554460
peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk

23 July 2018

Recommendation for decision:

The Council is recommended to:

Approve the contents of the 2017-2018 Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report. 

Page 23

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report summarises the main areas of work undertaken by the Audit and Risk 
Committee during 2017-2018.

2.0 Background

2.1 On 23 July 2018 Audit Committee considered a report on Audit and Risk Committee 
Annual Report 2017-2018. 

2.2 Copies of the report have been supplied to Councillors and can also be accessed online 
on the Council’s website here. 

2.3 Audit Committee recommended to Council that it approves:

That the Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report for 2017/18 be endorsed and 
referred to Council for approval.

3.0 Audit and Risk Committee

3.1 The purpose of the Audit and Risk Committee is to provide independent assurance 
on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control 
environment. It provides an independent review of the governance, risk 
management and control frameworks and oversees the financial reporting and 
annual governance processes. It oversees 
[...]
 to the attention of the Council. 
To consider the external auditor’s report to those charged with governance on issues arising from 
the audit of the accounts. 

Accountability arrangements
To report to those charged with governance on the committee’s findings, conclusions and 
recommendations concerning the adequacy and effectiveness of their governance, risk 
management and internal control frameworks, financial reporting arrangements, and internal and 
external audit functions. 
To report to full Council on a regular basis on the committee’s performance in relation to the terms 
of reference, and the effectiveness of the committee in meeting its purpose.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Meeting of the City Council
19 September 2018

Report title Written Questions

Referring body/person Councillor Wendy Thompson
Councillor Simon Bennett

Wards affected All Wards

Cabinet Member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Steve Evans, City Environment 
Councillor Peter Bilson, City Assets and Housing 

Accountable director Kevin O'Keefe, Director of Governance

Originating service Democratic Services

Accountable employee Jaswinder Kaur         Democratic Services Manager
Tel   01902 553020
Email   jaswinder.kaur@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for decision:

The Council is recommended to:

That the Cabinet Members for City Environment and City Assets and Housing respond to 
the questions received in accordance with the Council’s Procedure rules.

Page 39

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.0 Purpose

1.1 For Cabinet Members to respond the questions received:

a. Permanent Market Traders

Councillor Simon Bennett to ask the Cabinet Member for City Environment:

What is the Council doing to support permanent market traders in light of concerns 
about markets on Dudley Street affecting their sales?

b. Civic Hall Employees

Councillor Wendy Thompson to ask the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing:

What employment support has the Council made available to employees at the Civic 
Hall during the continuing restoration works?

c. Eye Infirmary Site

Councillor Wendy Thompson to ask the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing:

Why hasn’t the Council undertaken a Compulsory Purchase Order of the former Eye 
Infirmary site on the Compton Road?

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Annual Scrutiny Report
	6 Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2017-2018
	Final Audit Committee - Annual Report 2017.18

	8 Written Questions



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Council
Minutes - 19 September 2018

Attendance
Mayor Cllr Phil Page (Lab)
Deputy Mayor Cllr Claire Darke (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Obaida Ahmed
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Alan Butt
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Evans

Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Celia Hibbert
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Asha Mattu
Cllr Barbara McGarrity
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Anwen Muston

Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Clare Simm
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Paul Sweet
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative

Cllr Simon Bennett
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Sohail Khan
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Paul Singh

Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Jane Stevenson
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Jonathan Yardley

Employees
Tim Johnson Managing Director
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Mark Taylor Strategic Director - People
Claire Nye Director of Finance
Meredith Teasdale Director of Education
David Watts Director of Adult Services
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services
Ian Fegan Head of Communications
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager

The proceedings opened with Prayers



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, Harbans Singh Bagri, Payal 
Bedi-Chadha, Mike Hardacre, Louise Miles and John Reynolds.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest made.

3 Minutes of previous meeting

The Mayor proposed, the Deputy Mayor seconded, and it was resolved:

That the minutes of the previous extraordinary and ordinary meeting, held on 
18 July 2018, be agreed as a correct record and signed accordingly by the 
Mayor. 

 
4 Communications

1. WW1 Commemorative Paving Stones

The Mayor reported that the paving stone and service was part of a UK Government 
First World War Centenary campaign, to commemorate recipients of the Victoria 
Cross during World War One and that the paving stones were laid in the local 
authority of their birth.

The first of two services took place on Wednesday 22 August, where the Mayor and 
Mayoress attended Oxford Street Memorial in Bilston for the dedication of Victoria 
Cross Paving Stone for Lance Corporal George Onions VC who served in the 
Devonshire Regiment.

The second service, for Corporal Roland E Elcock, would take place at the Cenotaph 
at the family’s request on Monday 15 October at 11am, followed by a reception in the 
City Suite. 

2. Former Mayor and Councillor Mike Heap

The Mayor was saddened to report that former Mayor and Councillor Mike Heap, had 
recently undergone a serious operation and was in Russell’s Hall Hospital 
recovering.

The Mayor had sent a card to Mike on behalf of the City Council and was sure all 
would join in wishing him well. 

3. Wolverhampton City Half Marathon 

The Mayor was delighted to report that the 21st Carver Wolverhampton City Half 
Marathon was held on Sunday 2 September.  There were 5 events; 

 Half marathon
 Banks’s 10k run 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 7

 Cousins 10k/20k cycle 
 The Paycare children’s mini marathon and
 Callprint walk in the park

Since 1998 Carver Marathon events had raised over £400,000 to help local charities. 
The Planning Committee would present the proceeds of this year’s event on 10 
December to the following charities: - 

 Give us a Break Wolverhampton
 Compton Care 
 Wolverhampton & Bilston Athletic Club and
 The Mayor’s chosen charities

The Mayor congratulated the organising committee, the sponsors, the many 
volunteers, the participants, spectators and everyone concerned in
staging a very successful event.
 
4.   Remembrance Sunday 

The Mayor reported that Councillors would shortly receive an invitation to this year’s 
Remembrance Sunday service which would take place on 11 November.  

5.    BEM Investiture

The Mayor reported that, on Wednesday 12 September, he and the Mayoress had 
attended an Investiture at the Council House in Birmingham. 
Ms Katheryn Angela Maria Ann Livingstone was awarded the BEM for services to 
People with Dissociative Identity Disorder. Ms Livingstone’s honour was part of the 
Queen’s New Year’s Honours list, 2018. 

5 Annual Scrutiny Report

Councillor Steve Simkins presented the Annual Scrutiny Review. He introduced the 
video presentation played which detailed the work undertaken in relation to the 
scrutiny function. He advised that scrutiny would continue to focus on the issues 
facing the community of Wolverhampton whilst also looking at broader issues facing 
the region. 

Councillor Steve Simkins proposed the recommendation and Councillor Arun Photay 
seconded the recommendation. Both paid tribute to members on the Scrutiny Board 
and various Panels and the Scrutiny Team.

Resolved:

1. That the Annual Scrutiny Report be received.
2. That the video presentation detailing the work being carried out in relation to 

the scrutiny function be noted.

6 Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2017-2018

Councillor Craig Collingswood presented the Audit and Risk Committee Annual 
Report 2017 – 2018. He outlined the main areas of work undertaken by the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 7

Committee during the year. He also placed on record his thanks to the Committee 
members and Audit Team for their contributions. 

Councillor Craig Collingswood proposed the recommendation and Councillor Sohail 
Khan seconded the recommendation. 

Resolved:

That the contents of the 2017-2018 Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report be 
approved.

7 Executive Business

Councillor Paul Singh asked the following question in relation to the item on the 
Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2018 - 2022. 

Could the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing advice on the number of 
homelessness cases and rough sleepers. 

Councillor Peter Bilson responded that he would ensure that Councillor Paul Singh 
received a written response to the question raised. He added as an estimate there 
was approximately 20 rough sleepers however, the situation remained fluid. 

Resolved:

That the Executive Business be noted.

8 Written Questions

Councillor Simon Bennett asked the Cabinet Member for City Environment:

“To ask the Cabinet Member for City Environment, what the Council is doing 
to support permanent market traders in light of concerns about markets on 
Dudley Street affecting their sales”.

Councillor Steve Evans responded the new market was a success story for the City. 
After significant investment the new city centre market had opened in July this year. 
The permanent traders had been supported during the transition period with a 33% 
reduction of fees.

He added the Council had a contractual agreement with LSD to run the themed 
market and that £10,000 from the contractual agreement was spent to support the 
permanent traders. Occupancy on a Wednesday had increased from 20% to 80%- 
which was an increase of 20 traders. 

He highlighted there was also a variety of traders at the market, the themed markets 
organised by LSD increased the footfall into the city, for three consecutive years 
rates had been frozen to support the permanent traders. The market only trades four 
days a week, and more start up investment was required to attract more people in 
the city. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 7

He added a chocolate and prosecco event was coming up which again would 
increase footfall. He was proud market was on the up. 

Councillor Simon Bennett asked the following supplementary question: 

Permanent traders had contacted him regarding the negative impact the themed 
markets had would the Cabinet Member agree that the Council had blown the tax 
payers money on the market. 

Councillor Steve Evans responded that he had not been provided with any 
complaints of negative feedback from the traders, if Councillor Simon Bennett can 
provide these details he would be more than willing to have a joint meeting with 
Councillor Simon Bennett and the traders to address their concerns/issues. 

He added the Council had invested in the market and by doing so supported the 
traders. This had led to increased growth of the market. The number of traders was 
also on the increase. 

Councillor Wendy Thompson asked the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing:

What employment support the Council has made available to employees at the Civic 
Hall during the continuing restoration works.

Councillor Peter Bilson responded that since the restoration works commenced, the 
salaried staff who were part of the Civic Halls team prior to the establishment of the 
Visitor Economy team had been working across the service to support the other 
areas of the service. These include the Art Gallery, Bilston Craft Gallery, Bantock 
House, The Slade Rooms, Northycote Farm, Archives and large outdoor events like 
Vaisakhi.  
 
He added in recent years, the casual front-line staff had been predominantly supplied 
by Yoo Recruit. Since the start of this year, the level of work had not been 
available and so, these staff have either gone on to find other work or been deployed 
elsewhere in the Visitor Economy service when demand requires it. The Council 
continue to employ local people across the cultural estate in this way whenever 
demand requires it. 

Councillor Wendy Thompson asked the following supplementary:

Can the Cabinet Member confirm how much longer the situation would last before 
employees were engaged with Civic Halls work? 

Councillor Peter Bilson responded that Councillor Wendy Thompson was a member 
of the Capital Projects Member Reference Group and was aware the refurbishment 
work was underway and would take two years to complete. Therefore, the Council 
would continue to support these employees via the cultural estate, however, if 
employees sought alternate employment the Council was not able to prevent such 
decisions. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 7

He added the future looked positive for Wolverhampton and the Council had made 
the right decision to invest in the future of Wolverhampton by investing in Civic Halls 
and other programmes which would regenerate the city centre economy. 

Councillor Wendy Thompson asked the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing:

Why hasn’t the Council undertaken a Compulsory Purchase Order of the former Eye 
Infirmary site on Compton Road.

Councillor Peter Bilson responded that a compulsory purchase order only normally 
occurs when a planning application had been approved for a development proposal. 
To date the Council had not received a planning application since the Eye Infirmary 
was closed by the Royal Wolverhampton Trust in 2007.

He added given the complexities surrounding the site, the remediation required and 
limited developer interest in an end use, a CPO and the above requirements had not 
been pursued to date. It was also usually the case that acquisition by agreement with 
the owner was first pursued, as had been the case here. 

Councillor Wendy Thompson asked the following 

Considering the site had been vacant more than 10 years, the Council has had more 
than enough time to purchase the site considering it had pursued other sites, more 
effort should have been made to purchase this site. 

Councillor Peter Bilson responded that conversations had taken place with the Royal 
Wolverhampton Trust whom have gross expectations on the value of the land which 
was unachievable. The Council was working hard to find a solution.  

He added the Leader was hoping there was a solution before the end of the calendar 
year and he work tirelessly to ensure issue was resolved. The site had potential 
residential value and he would welcome support from the opposition group to jointly 
progress further and get a solution at the earliest possible date.  

Councillor Jonathan Yardley to ask:

Given the unacceptable situation at Holme Bank Residential Home, can the Cabinet 
Member confirm that all residents have now been put into local accommodation that 
is appropriate for their needs?

Councillor Sandra Samuels responded that all the ward councillors had been briefed, 
the situation was a difficult one and one which required a degree of sensitivity. 

She added at the previous inspection carried out by the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) Holme Bank had been rated as good. However, since then a number of 
concerns had been raised which resulted in an unannounced visit by the CQC and 
an action plan being put in place. This then led to an announced inspection. 

She added in consultation with the Care Quality Commission, that had the regulatory 
responsibility for registered care homes, the difficult decision was made on Monday 
10 September that the situation was no longer tenable at Holme Bank. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

She added all individuals that were resident or in respite care at Holme Bank, 
including people that fund their own care and individuals funded by other local 
authorities, had been supported to move on to suitable alternative accommodation. 

She added the people and their families were involved as much as possible in 
choosing the new placements. Officers would continue to monitor and follow up the 
moves to ensure that people have settled in their new homes.
Five people were funded by the Council, seven people were self-funded, and three 
people were funded by other local authorities. 

Councillor Jonathan Yardley asked the following supplementary question:

The situation at Holme Bank deteriorated very quickly what mechanism was the 
Council going to put in place to ensure standards were maintained?

Councillor Sandra Samuels responded that as of the 13 September all individuals 
had been transferred and that the Quality Assurance Team carried out inspections 
every 12 months. Holme Bank had been judged good back in 2016, however due to 
change in management and lack of co-ordinated care the situation had deteriorated. 
The Quality Assurance the team had tried to fully support Holme bank. She added 
regular inspection was the way forward and hoped the situation did not arise again.  


